

IN THE HIGH COURT OF ANDHRA PRADESH AT AMARAVATI
THURSDAY, THE EIGHTEENTH DAY OF JULY
TWO THOUSAND AND TWENTY FOUR



:PRESENT:

THE HONOURABLE MS JUSTICE B S BHANUMATHI

IA No. 1 OF 2024

IN

IA No. 2 OF 2022

IN

MACMA NO: 419 OF 2022

Between:

Thatipaka Naga Lakshmi, D/o. Ramana, Hindu, aged about 30 Years, Occ:
Cooli, R/o D.No. 8-117, Sanjeevayya Nagar, Gokavaram, East Godavari
District, Andhra Pradesh State.

...Petitioner/Respondent No.1

AND

1. M/s Shriram General Insurance Company Limited., Rep., by its Claims Manager, Gulem Plaza, Besides Hero Honda Showroom, Venkata Raju Nagar, Visakhapatnam.

Respondent/Petitioner/Appellant

2. Sri. Pasam Veerababu, S/o. Satyanarayana, Driver of Eicher Van bearing No.AP 05 TB 2921, R/o Gokavaram, East Godavari District.
3. Sri. Aake Pallam Raju, S/o. Gangaraju, Owner of Eicher Van bearing No.AP 05 TB 2921, R/o. D.No. 3-41/2, Vasudeva Street, Gokavaram, East Godavari District.

(R-2 & 3 are not necessary parties to this petition)

...Respondents/Respondents

Counsel for the Petitioner : SRI SIMHACHALAM BARAPAREDDY

Counsel for the Respondent No.1 : SRI P B NARASIMHA MURTY

Petition under Section 151 of CPC is filed praying that in the circumstances stated in the memorandum of grounds filed in support of the petition, the High Court may be pleased to permit the petitioner to withdraw the amount of Rs. 5,88,881/- (Rupees Five Lakhs Eighty Eight Thousand Eight Hundred and eighty one only) deposited by Respondent No. 1 herein Appellant before the Chairman Motor Vehicle Accidents Claims Tribunal Cum V Additional District Judge, East Godavari at Rajamahendravaram in MVOP No. 472 of 2017 in compliance of orders of this Court dt. 18-10-2022 passed in IA No. 2/2022 in MACMA No. 419 of 2022, Pending disposal of MACMA No. 419 of 2022, on the file of the High Court.

The Court made the ORDER:

“This petition is filed to withdraw the amount of Rs 5,88,881/- (Rupees Five Lakhs Eighty Eight Thousand Eight Hundred and Eighty One only), deposited by Respondent No.1 herein/Appellant before the Hon'ble Chairman Motor Vehicle Accidents Claims Tribunal-Cum-V Additional District Judge, East Godavari at Rajamahendravaram in MVOP.No.472 of 2017 in compliance of orders of this Hon'ble Court dated 18.10.2022 passed in I.A.No.2 of 2022 in MACMA No.419 of 2022.

The learned counsel for the respondent/appellant submitted that there are grounds for the Appeal, however submitted to pass appropriate orders.

Considering the submissions on both sides, this Court is of the opinion that the petition can be allowed.

The petitioners are permitted to withdraw the amount without furnishing any security.”

//TRUE COPY//

For ASSISTANT

A

SD/- M.PRABHAKARA RAO
ASSISTANT REGISTRAR
SECTION OFFICER

To,

1. The Chairman Motor Vehicle Accidents Claims Tribunal-Cum-V
Additional District Judge, East Godavari at Rajamahendravaram.
 2. Thatipaka Naga Lakshmi, D/o. Ramana, Hindu, aged about 30 Years,
Occ: Cooli, R/o D.No. 8-117, Sanjeevayya Nagar, Gokavaram, East
Godavari District, Andhra Pradesh State. **[PETITIONER]**
 3. The Claims Manager, M/s Shriram General Insurance Company
Limited., Gulem Plaza, Besides Hero Honda Showroom, Venkata Raju
Nagar, Visakhapatnam (Addresses 2 & 3 By RPAD)
 4. One CC to SRI. SRI SIMHACHALAM BARAPAREDDY, Advocate[
OPUC]
 5. One CC to SRI P B NARASIMHA MURTY, Advocate [OPUC]
 6. One spare copy
- ER

HIGH COURT

BSB, J

DATED:18/07/2024

POST AFTER TWO (02) MONTHS

ORDER

IA NO.1 OF 2024

IN

MACMA.No.419 of 2022

DIRECTION

